
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Heaton, Vassie, Cullwick and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 November 2022 
 

Time: 4.30pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they 
have not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

September 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 18 November 2022. 
 
 



 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information 
on meetings and decisions. 
  

4. Recommissioning of Sexual Health and 
Contraception Services   

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 The purpose of this report is to seek feedback and comments from 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee ahead 
of the report to the Executive in February 2023. 
 

5. Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection 
Update - York and Scarborough Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

 Members will receive an update on the two inspections undertaken 
by the CQC in March and October 2022.  
 

6. An update regarding Foss Park Hospital Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection   

(Pages 27 - 32) 

 This paper provides an update on the CQC registration of Foss 
Park, the 2021 Trust wide inspection of acute wards for adults of 
working age and psychiatric intensive care units; and subsequent 
actions taken. It also includes detail of an inspection into Trust wide 
specialist community mental health services for children and young 
people which took place 6 - 7 July 2022. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 33 - 36) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Louise Cook 
Telephone – 01904 551031 
E-mail – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 28 September 2022 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, Vassie, Cullwick, Webb 
(Substitute for Cllr Barnes) and Wells 
 
Cllr Runciman, Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health 
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health 
 Joe Micheli , Head of Communities 
Jennie Cox, Senior Local Area Coordinator 
Alison Semmence, CEO, York CVS 
Christine Marmion, Deputy CEO, York CVS 
Steve Tait, Finance Manager, Adult Social 
Care 
Terry Rudden, Strategic Support Manager, 
Adults and Public Health 
Jamaila Hussain, Corporate Director of Adult 
services and Integration (Remotely) 
Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Customer and 
Communities (Remotely) 

Apologies Councillor Barnes 

 

11. Declarations of Interest (5:30pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests they might have in respect of the business on the 
agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing 
update), in that he was a trustee of a community centre that 
was heavily involved in local area coordination. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



12. Minutes (5:31pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
27 July 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Chair. 

 
13. Public Participation (5:31pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
14. Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing update 

(5:32pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided a general update on 
the Local Area Coordination and Social Prescribing 
programmes introduced in the city in 2016. 

 
The Head of Communities, the Senior Local Area Coordinator 
and the Chief Executive an
[...]
re eligible residents were aware that 
they could contact their GP direct to request a 
Health Check. 

 
During discussion of the item, the Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health stated that the use of e-
cigarettes had become more prevalent with young people and a 
campaign was to be launched to raise awareness of the risk 
factors.   
 
The Director of Public Health agreed to meet with Committee 
Members who represented rural wards to consider rural 
deprivation and access to information.  
 
[7:35pm Cllr Runciman left the meeting] 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i)      That the report be noted. 
(ii) That the Director of Public Health liaise with the 

Committee Members who represented rural wards. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the York Health 

Trainer Service and NHS Health Checks. 
 
 
 

Page 8



17. Work Plan (7:43pm)  
 

Members considered the 2022/23 draft work plan for the 
Committee.   
 
It was noted that: 

 The Commissioned Joint Committee with Children, 
Education & Communities Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee, to consider the draft Autism Strategy and 
healthy child update, had been rescheduled to take 
place on 9 November 2022. 

 The Integrated Care Service would be invited to 
attend a Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee on 14 December and an invite 
would be extended to representatives from the five 
Place Boards.  

 That the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee on 22 November 2022 be 
scheduled to begin at 4:30pm. 

 
The Director of Public Health noted that the recommissioning of 
the sexual health service would be considered by Executive in 
January 2023, and she suggested that this item could be 
considered by the Committee on 22 November 2022.  
 
Following discussions on rescheduling the updates on elective 
care post pandemic, access to GP services, oral health in 
schools, the Dementia Strategy and children’s healthy weight, 
officers agreed to consult with report authors to finalise the work 
plan.  
  
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the work plan be considered and finalised. 
(ii) That the recommissioning of the sexual health service 

be considered at the 22 November 2022 Committee 
meeting. 

(iii) That the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee be scheduled to begin at 4:30pm 
on 22 November 2022. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 8.10pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

1 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

22 November 2022 

Report of the Director of Public Health  

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

Recommissioning of Sexual Health and Contraception Services   

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek feedback and comments from 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
ahead of the report to the Executive in February 2023. The 
Executive will be asked to make a decision on the options 
available to the council for the recommissioning of sexual health 
and contraception services, and to approve that the decision to 
award the contract be delegated to the Director of Public Health. In 
line with City of York Council’s own Contract Procedure Rules and 
EU procurement legislation, the Council is required to procure 
these services through a competitive process. 

 
2. Local authorities have a statutory responsibility to commission 

specialist sexual health services for their population. This includes 
HIV prevention, sexual health promotion, open access 
genitourinary medicine and contraception services. 
 

3. The proposal is to award a new contract for five years with an 
option to extend by a further five years, subject to performance, up 
to a maximum of ten years. Extensions will be based on 
performance related quality measures and delivery of key health 
outcomes. This is considered to be the option which will lead to the 
Council obtaining best value for money whilst meeting its statutory 
obligations and provide a clinically safe and effective service for its 
residents. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 

 

Recommendations 

4. Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee is 
asked to comment on the report and the recommendations below 
that will be presented to the Executive for decision: 

a) Authorise officers within City of York Council to approach 
the market to inform the commissioning and procurement 
of a sexual health service to start from 01 July 2024. 

b) Authorise the Director of Public Health, in discussion with 
the Executive Member with responsibility for the Public 
Health portfolio, to accept the highest scoring tender in 
accordance with evaluation criteria and award a contract.  

c) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to 
manage this contract including any variations and planned 
extensions as per City of York Council policy and 
procedures.  

Reason: To meet the council’s statutory responsibilities under the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012 and enable sexual health services to be 
available to York residents that are clinically safe, value for money and 
responsive to local need. 

Background 

5. City of York Council became responsible for commissioning sexual 
health and contraception services when responsibilities for public 
health functions were transferred to the Council in April 2013. 

6. Sexual health and contraception services are funded by the local 
authority ring-fenced Public Health Grant Allocation. The 
Department of Health sets out a number of conditions for use of 
the public health grant. Local authorities are required to submit 
performance monitoring reports on sexual health outcomes as part 
of the Public Health Outcomes Framework. 

7. Sexually transmitted infections (STI’s) are a recognised issue for 
any city and York is no exception, all
[...]
lth services 
provider which is York and Scarborough Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (the Trust). Therefore, we are also exploring the 
option of entering into a Section 75 partnership agreement with the 
Trust for award of a contract without going out to competitive 
award. It should be noted that North Yorkshire County Council 
have already entered into a Section 75 agreement with the Trust 
for provision of their sexual health service. 

Page 13



 

 

4 

 

14. The tender evaluation will follow an 80% quality and 20% financial 
assessment model. This is to reflect the complex nature of the 
submission which cannot be dealt with on a lowest price 
submission weighting. A waiver will be submitted for approval for 
this methodology. 

Service detail 

15. The service specification will be developed as a result of several 
influencing factors: National statutory obligations, clinical safety, 
best practice guidelines, local needs analysis, stakeholder and 
customer consultation as well as benchmarking against other 
models in similar local authorities. 

16. The service specification has not been included as part of this 
report. It is still being developed subject to feedback as part of the 
consultation. 

17. The specification will set out City of York Council’s ambition for the 
transformation of sexual health services in York and will explain 
the detailed requirements the Council have to provide the 
specialist expertise that will be vital in leading and achieving the 
desired outcomes for its residents. 

18. Any service specification for this type of service must follow a 
recognised clinically safe framework which is set out at national 
level. 

Consultation 

19. A consultation exercise is being undertaken during the period 
September to December 2022 involving service users, the public, 
potential service providers and wider stakeholders. This includes:  

a. Local Sexual Health Needs Assessment to be completed. 

b. Equality Impact Assessment to be completed. 

c. An engagement event took place on 25 October 2022 with 
potential providers. We are in the process of evaluating their 
feedback.  

d. A service user questionnaire has been disseminated with paper 
copies also being available in the sexual health service. 

Page 14



 

 

5 

 

e. A wider stakeholder survey is also being disseminated together 
with face-to-face discussions with NHS partners.  

20. On completion of these a report will be produced for the Executive 
outlining the feedback with recommendations for the future 
provision of sexual health and contraception services and the 
procurement options for Executive Decision. 

Options 

21. There are no options to consider in this report.  

Analysis 

22. This is a report for information so that members of Health and 
Adult Scrutiny Policy and Scrutiny Committee are able to discuss 
any issues and make recommendations for consideration by the 
Executive when making their decision 

Council Plan 

23. The proposal directly relates to the Council Plan priority for Good 
Health and Wellbeing.  

Specialist Implications 

Financial 

24. York is one of the lowest funded local authorities in the country 
(£37 per head compared to £55 per head average) and, like other 
authorities, the Public Health Grant received from the Government  
reduced by approximately 2.6% each year from 2016/17 through to 
2019/20 and these budget reductions have not been restored. In 
these circumstances, the Council is facing difficult decisions when 
service contracts are renewed.  

25. A benchmarking exercise has shown that York spends just under 
24% of our local authority public health grant allocation on sexual 
health services compared with the England average of 16.44%.  It 
should be recognised, however, that York has one of the largest 
proportions of 15 to 24 year olds in its population who are the 
highest users of sexual health services and so it is reasonable that 
York spends a higher proportion than the 
[...]


32. An Equality Impact Assessment is currently in progress and will be 
published along with the Executive report.   

 

Page 16



 

 

7 

 

Legal 

33. Section 12 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 imposes a 
statutory duty on local authorities to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate for improving the health of the people in its area and 
addressing behaviour that is detrimental to health. The provision of 
the services discussed within this report should therefore fall within 
this section. 

34. The procurement of these services will be undertaken in 
accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCRs) as 
well as in compliance with the Contract Procedure Rules of the 
Council. The legal and procurement team will advise and guide 
accordingly. 

35. For the purposes of the PCRs, sexual health and contraception 
services would be subject to the PCR Light Touch Regime (LTR). 
LTR services are subject to a threshold of £663, 540 (as at 
October 2022) and it is understood that sexual health and 
contraception services will fall above this threshold.  

36. Any potential Section 75 agreement with the York and 
Scarborough Hospitals NHS Trust for the provision of sexual 
health and contraception services would be subject to the 
requirements of the NHS Act 2006, the NHS Bodies and Local 
Authorities Partnership Arrangements Regulations 2000 and 
related law.    

37. City of York Council currently has a Section 75 agreement with the 
NHS Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board for the 
provision of Long Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC) in 
primary care. Under this Section 75 agreement, the council has an 
obligation to commission a LARC service that covers both NHS 
gynaecological LARC and the council’s contraceptive LARC 
services until 2026. The LARC element therefore will need to be 
dealt with separately. The legal options for this will be explored 
more fully in the Executive decision report.   

Crime and Disorder  

38.
[...]
ital. The inspection lasted 2.5 days with inspection 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

 
 
 
  

activity ongoing throughout October and November, followed by well led 
interviews between 22-24 November 2022. 
 
Positive feedback was received as follows: 
 
Nutrition & Hydration: Improvement in systems to ensure patients 
received nutrition and hydration on medical wards were noted. 
 
NEWS2 and Risk Assessments: Improvements in scoring, observations, 
and escalation of NEWS2 and risk assessments on medical wards were 
noted. A positive impact had been seen with the roll out of Nucleus, thus 
freeing up time to care for patients. 
 
Emergency Care (Scarborough): Robust systems for managing demand 
within Scarborough Emergency Department was noted with clear systems 
for managing the ambulance waiting queue. 
 
Areas for improvement were noted during the inspection, some of which 
required immediate attention from the Trust. As a result of the areas noted 
for improvement, immediate safety actions were implemented which have 
been further strengthened since the inspection. The immediate safety 
actions taken by the Trust have been communicated to the CQC to 
demonstrate safety and responsiveness. 
 
The draft report for core services is expected to be received during 
November 2022. The well led inspection should be completed by the end of 
November 2022 with the draft report release date unknown at this time. 
 
Recommendation: 

 Note the positive findings highlighted during the CQC inspection. 

  Note the areas assurance from the immediate safety actions 
implemented within the Trust following the identification of areas for 
improvement.  

 

Page 22



 

CQC Inspection Activity Report 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
On 30 March 2022, the CQC had undertaken an unannounced focussed 
inspection at York Hospital. The inspection focussed on Medical wards and 
the fundamental basics of care delivery. The inspection lasted 1.5 days, 
spanning across seven wards.
[...]
e action has been taken to address concerns raised and assurances 
were provided to the CQC. The Trust has produced two improvement plans in 
relation to Emergency Care at York Hospital and Maternity Services, both of 
which have been shared with the CQC. 

Page 24



 

 

4. Next Steps 
 

The draft report for core services is expected to be received during November 
2022. The well led inspection should be completed by the end of November 
2022 with the draft report release date is currently unknown. There has been 
no further enforcement activity to date, although inspection activity is still 
ongoing. Upon receipt of the draft report, further improvement plans will be 
created and monitored through the pre-existing governance structures. 
 

 
Date: 6 November 2022 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy                      22 November 2022 
and Scrutiny Committee             
  

Report of Zoe Campbell, Managing Director, North Yorkshire, York, 

Selby Care Group, Tees Esk and Wear Valleys Trust 

An update regarding Foss Park Hospital CQC inspection 

Summary 

1. This paper provides an update on the 2 November 2021 report to the 

Committee regarding the Care Quality Commission (CQC) registration 

of Foss Park, the 2021 Trust wide inspection of acute wards for adults 

of working age and psychiatric intensive care units; and subsequent 

actions taken. It also includes detail of an inspection into Trust wide 

specialist community mental health services for children and young 

people which took place 6 - 7 July 2022. 

Background 

2. A previous report detailing the development and completion of Foss 

Park hospital in York, the CQC inspection of inpatient services on site, 

and the Trust wide inspection of acute wards for adults of working age 

and psychiatric intensive care units, (including subsequent actions), 

was presented to the Committee in November 2021. This paper aims 

to update

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 November 2022 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, Vassie, Cullwick and Wells 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance  

Councillor Barnes 
 
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health 

         Anita Dobson, Nurse Consultant Public Health 
         Simon Morritt, Chief Executive, York & 

Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 

        Caroline Johnson, Deputy Director of Quality        
Governance, York & Scarborough Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Zoe Campbell, Managing Director, Tees, Esk 
& Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
(remotely) 
Jamaila Hussain, Corporate Director of Adult 
Social Care and Integration  

  

 

18. Declarations of Interest (4:30pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. None were declared. 

 
19. Minutes (4:32pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 
September 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Chair.  

 
 
 
 
 



20. Public Participation (4:32pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
21. Recommissioning of Sexual Health and Contraception 

Services (4:33pm)  
 

Members considered a report that sought their feedback on the 
options available to the council for the recommissioning of 
sexual health and contraception services, and to approve the 
decision to delegate the award of the contract to the Director of 
Public Health, ahead of it being considered by Executive in 
February 2023.  
 
The Director of Public Health and the Nurse Consultant 
provided an overview. They highlighted the key issues within 
the sexual health service and the proposed procurement 
strategy for recommissioning the service when existing 
contracts end in 2024.  
The key points raised during the presentation of the report 
included: 

 Local authorities had a statutory duty to commission 
specialist sexual health and contraception services for 
their population. 

 The integrated sexual health service, including the 
specialist element of the service, was currently awarded 
to York &  
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 

 The contract would be awarded for five years with an 
option to extend by a further five years. Extensions would 
be based on performance related quality measures and 
delivery of key health outcomes. 

 If no suitable market response was received, the option of 
entering into a Section 75 partnership agreement with the 
Trust would be explored.  

 A benchmarking exercise showed that other local 
authorities on average spent 16.44% of their Public Health 
Grant allocation on sexual health services, with York 
spending around 24%. This was due to York having the 
largest proportion of 15 to 24 year olds in its population, 
who were the highest users of sexual health services. 

 
Members were also informed that City of York Council currently 
had a Section 75 agreement with the NHS Humber and North 



Yorkshire Integrated Care Board for the provision of Long 
Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC) in primary care. Under 
this Section 75 agreement, the council had an obligation to 
commission a LARC service that covered both NHS 
gynaecological LARC and the council’s contraceptive LARC 
services until 2026. The LARC element therefore would be dealt 
with separately and the legal options for this would be explored 
more fully in the Executive report.   
 
[Cllr Vassie joined the meeting at 4:30pm.  
An adjournment took place between 4:42pm and 4:44pm. 
The Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Integration 
joined the meeting at 4:45pm.] 
 
During discussion and in answer to questions raised from 
Members, it was noted that: 

 Consultation exercises were underway, as well as a 
service user questionnaire and a wider stakeholder 
survey. On completion, a report would be produced for 
Executive outlining the feedback received. 

 The service specification was currently being developed, 
subject to feedback as part of the consultation. The 
specification would set out City of York Council’s ambition 
for the transformation of sexual health services in York. 

 Conversations with York St John University and the 
University of York would continue to support and inform 
the service specification.   

 The contracts would be benchmarked against the Public 
Health Outcomes Framework.  

 
The Committee noted the options available and the challenging 
cost implications to deliver this specialist service and welcomed 
a contract with a stable local provider. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations below be presented to 

the Executive for decision: 
 

(i) Authorise officers within City of York Council to approach 
the market to inform the commissioning and 
procurement of a sexual health service to start from 01 
July 2024. 
 

(ii) Authorise the Director of Public Health, in discussion with 
the Executive Member with responsibility for the Public 
Health portfolio, to accept the highest scoring tender in 



accordance with evaluation criteria and award a 
contract.  

 
(iii) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to 

manage this contract including any variations and 
planned extensions as per City of York Council policy 
and procedures.  

 
Reason: To meet the council’s statutory responsibilities under 

the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and enable 
sexual health services to be available to York 
residents that are clinically safe, value for money and 
responsive to local need. 

 
22. Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Update - York 

and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
(5:18pm)  

 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the two 
inspections undertaken at York and Scarborough Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (the Trust) in March and October 
2022 by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 
 
The Chief Executive and the Deputy Director of Quality 
Governance of the Trust provided an overview. They informed 
Members of the immediate safety actions that had been 
implemented to address the concerns raised from both 
inspections and the assurances that had been provided to the 
CQC, which included:  

 The implementation of a comprehensive action plan with 
delivery being overseen by a Quality and Regulatory 
Assurance Group.   

 The implementation of a new electronic clinical record 
system Nucleus across all wards and the Emergency 
Department.  This would replace the paper record system 
and provide a greater oversight and assurance of the 
fundamental of care delivery.  

 Processes had been strengthened in relation to any 
closures of the maternity unit due to staffing pressures. 

 Checks and challenges had been implemented to address 
the environmental issues raised within the Emergency 
Department. 

 Two improvement plans in relation to Emergency Care at 
York Hospital and Maternity Services had been produced 
and shared with the CQC. 



 The Trust remained in the inspection phase pending the 
well-led review which was taking place between 22-24 
November 2022. 
 

During discussion and in answer to questions raised from 
Members, it was noted that: 

 The environmental issues flagged were also a 
consequence of the redevelopment of the Emergency 
Department.  

 The Trust regularly collaborated with City of York Council, 
North Yorkshire County Council and East Riding of 
Yorkshire Council.  

 The impacts of Covid and the intensive staffing pressures 
throughout the Trust had impacted the continuity of care. 

 Since 2019, over 400 international nurses had been 
recruited and a team was currently in Kerala, India to 
recruit 100 more nurses. 

 Positive steps were being taken to manage the delayed 
transfers of care, and the new Emergency Department 
should make significant improvements to services.  

 A Head of Patient Experience had been recruited to work 
with families and patients to monitor satisfaction levels. 

 Three Patient Safety Partners had been recruited to assess 
the governance processes.  

 
Members noted the acute demand at the Trust had been 
consistently high for the past year, with staff shortages adding to 
the strain. They acknowledged that this increased pressure was 
unlikely to fall throughout the winter months and the Director of 
Public Health noted that the prevalence of all respiratory 
diseases was a significant concern this winter. She stated that 
the statistics showed that not enough residents across all ages 
were coming forward for their flu and/or Covid booster 
vaccinations. Encouraging more residents to take up the 
vaccines, including children aged 2 to 3 years and care workers 
would be focused on and officers agreed to provide Members 
with the latest statistics for York.  
 
The complexities and pressures around delayed discharges were 
discussed and it was noted that collaboratively the Trust and City 
of York Council were working to ensure the right services were in 
place to reduce the number of patients staying in hospital 
unnecessarily.    
 
 



Resolved:  
 

(i) That the update and next steps be noted. 
(ii) That the positive findings highlighted during the CQC 

inspection be noted.  
(iii) That the areas assurance from the immediate safety 

actions implemented within the Trust following the 
identification of areas for improvement be noted. 

(iv) That an update be received at a future meeting. 
 
Reason: To keep Members updated. 
 
[An adjournment took place between 6:09pm and 6:14pm] 

 
23. An update regarding Foss Park Hospital Care Quality 

Commission (CQC) Inspection (6:15pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on the 2 
November 2021 report to the Committee regarding the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) registration of Foss Park, the 2021 
Trust wide inspection of acute wards for adults of working age 
and psychiatric intensive care units; and subsequent actions 
taken. It also included details of an inspection into Trust wide 
specialist community mental health services for children and 
young people which took place on 6 - 7 July 2022. 
 
During discussion and in answer to questions raised from 
Members, the Managing Director of Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust noted that: 

 Personal safes were now in use at Foss Park. 

 The original CQC report focused on Trust wide services 
and the comments relating directly to York residents and 
Foss Park were very limited. 

 There had been no extensive anti-ligature work required at 
Foss Park. 

 Improvements had been made within anti-restrictive and 
safeguarding practices at Foss Park and the Managing 
Director agreed to provide Members with further statistics 
on the restricted and restraint incidents recorded. 

 Recruitment and retention remained an ongoing concern 
and processes were being implemented to address this 
challenge. 

 Streamlining caseloads would enable a more efficient 
service across the whole system and would support better 
outcomes for the patient.  



 The majority of children and young people referred to Foss 
Park for an assessment from the generic Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) were 
assessed within 12 weeks. The Trust roughly received 219 
referrals per month, of those around 80 required a referral 
for a neurodevelopment assessment, which could take 
between 1 and 2 years to complete.  

 
Members discussed the challenges and were particularly 
concerned with the referrals and waiting times for children and 
young people to be assessed. The Chair suggested that this 
should be a priority for the Committee to consider in the next 
municipal year.  
 
The Managing Director agreed to provide Members with statistics 
relating to staffing levels and use of agency staff and she 
provided further assurances to Members that effective systems 
were now in place to keep patients safe and that further 
improvements were underway. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the update be noted. 
 

(ii)  That an update from TEWV be received in the next 
municipal year, including the Children and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) provision in York.  

 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 

 
24. Work Plan (6:58pm)  

 
Members considered the 2022/23 draft work plan for the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 7.00pm]. 


